

CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI, OLSTEIN,
BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.
JAMES E. CECCHI
DONALD A. ECKLUND
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
Telephone: 973/994-1700
973/994-1744 (fax)
jcecchi@carellabyrne.com
decklund@carellabyrne.com

Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiff

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

ANDREW J. KORNECKI, Individually)	No. 2:20-cv-10084-KM-JBC
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly)	
Situated,)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
vs.)	SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF’S
AIRBUS SE, et al.,)	MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
Defendants.)	OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
_____)	AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF
	ALLOCATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
III. THE STANDARDS FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS	3
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY FAIR, ADEQUATE, AND REASONABLE	6
A. The Settlement Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(e)(2).....	6
1. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class	6
2. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length by Sophisticated and Experienced Counsel.....	7
3. The Proposed Settlement Is Adequate in Light of the Litigation Risks, Costs, and Delays of Trial and Appeal	8
a. The Risks of Establishing Liability at Trial	8
b. The Risks of Establishing Loss Causation and Damages Weighs in Favor of Final Approval.....	10
c. The Settlement Eliminates the Additional Costs and Delay of Continued Litigation	13
4. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective	15
5. Lead Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees Is Reasonable	16
6. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Besides Opt-Outs	17

	Page
7. The Settlement Ensures Class Members Are Treated Equitably	18
B. An Analysis of the Remaining <i>Girsh</i> Factors Further Confirms that the Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should Be Finally Approved.....	19
1. The Reaction of the Class Supports Approval of the Settlement.....	19
2. The Stage of the Proceedings Weighs in Favor of Final Approval.....	19
3. The Settlement Is Reasonable in Light of the Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment	20
V. FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS IS APPROPRIATE	21
VI. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	22
VII. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION	24
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016)16

Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)15, 17

Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100872
(D.N.J. June 29, 2017)22, 23

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....11

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)4

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....22

Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165773
(E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012).....16

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)*passim*

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)11

In re Adams Golf, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
381 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2004)11

In re Advanced Battery Techs. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)13

	Page
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	19, 20
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	14
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Pracs. Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	10
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132269 (E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2016).....	17
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158222 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016).....	10, 11, 13, 24
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50995 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>In re PAR Pharm. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106150 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....	16
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	3, 14

	Page
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124269 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008).....	13
<i>In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F. App'x 815 (3d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8626 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Moore v. GMAC Mortg.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181431 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014).....	24
<i>Nyby v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122056 (D.N.J. Aug. 3, 2017).....	3, 24
<i>Pelzer v. Vassalle</i> , 655 F. App'x 352 (6th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Pension Fund v. Alter</i> , 2014 WL 12618202 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2014).....	16
<i>Phillips v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 489 F. App'x 339 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Schwartz v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181235 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2016).....	16

Page

Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.,
223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000) 10

Smith v. Dominican Bridge Corp.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26903
(E.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2007) 9

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 21, 24

Walsh v. Great Atl. Pac. Tea Co.,
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983) 24

Williams v. First Nat’l Bank,
216 U.S. 582 (1910)..... 3

Zimmer Paper Prods., Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.,
758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985) 23

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
§78u-4(a)(4) 2
§78u-4(a)(7) 22

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 23 24
Rule 23(c)(2)(B)..... 22, 23
Rule 23(e)..... 1, 2, 4, 22
Rule 23(e)(2) 4, 5, 6, 18
Rule 23(e)(2)(A) 6
Rule 23(e)(2)(B)..... 7
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 8, 15
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 15
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 16
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)..... 17
Rule 23(e)(2)(D) 18
Rule 23(e)(3)..... 5, 17
